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would be liable for accidents? If used 
exclusively for education, general im­
munity would extend to the school dis­
trict. However, if the cannery is used 
commercially, the trustees might be in­
dividually liable. 

Whether the board should enter into 
such an arrangement is, in the final 
analysiS, a question of admin1strative 
discretion, with which the board is 
vested, and determinative only by the 
board itself. It becomes a question of 
fact rather than law. In order to bring 
the facts within the law the cannery 
must be operated exclusively to educate 
adults in the methods of canning. 
Whether it is necessary to h'lve a can­
nery in order to teach proper canning 
methods such as would be adaptable 
to better home techniques is for the 
board to decide. If the cannery is to 
be operated as a commercial project 
whereby people can bring their goods 
to be canned· as they desire it is not 
a proper function of the school dis­
trict, in the absence of legislative per­
mission, no matter how worthwhile the 
project may be from a civic viewpoint. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
board of trustees may not engage in 
arw endeavors which are not exclusive­
ly for educational purposes. Whether 
:Jr not the school district may operate 
a cannery as a part of their adult edu­
cation program is a question which 
must be decided by the members of the 
board, the determinate factor being the 
utility of the appliance for educational 
uses. 

It is ·further my opinion that the can­
nery may in no manner be used as a 
commereial or general service device. 
Such functions are beyond the powers 
of the board of trustees. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 103 

Elections-Nominating Petitions-Time 
of FiIing-County Clerk-Daylight 

Savings Time-Mountain Stand­
ard Time. 

Held: A candidate who files for a 
county office at any time prior 
to midnight of the 30 days be­
fore the date of the primary 

nQIllina.ting election has filed 
within the time provided by 
statute. 

The fact that the city in which 
a county office is located has 
adopted daylight savings time 
is not controlling. In the ab­
sence of legislative enactments 
the time for filing nominating 
petitions closes at 12 o'clock 
midnight Mountain Standard 
Time. 

July 10, 1952. 

Mr. John Michael McCarvel 
County Attorney 
Deer Lodge County 
Anaconda, Mont. 

Dear Mr. McCarvel: 

You have requested that I issue an 
official opinion as to the time within 
which the county clerk may accept 
nominating petitions for the forthcom­
ing election. You have in.formed: me 
that a candidate for state representa­
tive f.rom Deer Lodge County ·filed his 
petition at 11 :40 p.m. on June 14, 1952. 

Section 23-912, R. C. M., 1947, pro­
vides in part: 

"All petitions for nomination under 
this act . . . for . . . offices 
to be voted for in only one county, or 
district or city, every such petition 
shall be filed with the county clerk 
or city clerk as the case may be, not 
less than thirty days before the date 
of the primary election." 

The election is to be held on July 15, 
1952. ExclUding that day and counting 
back 30 days the 1st day on which peti­
tions can be filed is June 14, 1952, 
(Opinions of the Attorney General, 
Opinion No. 81, Vol. 24, for a discus­
sion on the method of counting such 
days). 

Narrowed down to the debatable is­
sue, the question is: Should the coun­
ty clerk accept nominating petitions 
at any time on the thirtieth day before 
the primary election? 

The case of State ex reI. Bevan vs. 
Mountjoy, 82 Mont. 594, 268 Pac. 455 is 
in point. There the court discussed the 
problem of when the Secretary of state 
shall accept nominating petitions. The 
language of the statutes pertaining to 
the Secretary of State is identical to 
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the statutes pertaining to the county 
clerks. The court stated: 

"The office hours of the Secretary 
of State are from 9 o'clock in the 
morndng until 5 o'clock in the after­
noon of every business day, 'and at 
other times when the accommodation 
of the public or the proper tramsac­
tion of business requires'. He may, 
if he see fit, trensactbusiness in hIs 
office at any time during the 24 
hours. He couId certify a IlJOmination 
within the first hour, or indeed upon 
the first moment of June 7, had he 
desired to do so." 

Also, I wish to point out that Section 
90-405, R. C. M., 1947, states that a 
"day Is composed of 24 hours and is the 
period of time between a.ny midnight 
and the midnight following." Since 
the Legislature did not see ·fit to define 
the WQrd "day", it is to be presumed 
that the general statutes defining that 
word apply, and that it is this defini­
tion which the legislature had in mind 
when enacting section 23-912, (supra). 

The practice of accepting nominat­
ing petitions up until the hour of mid­
night has long been followed by the 
office of Secretary of State and by 
many of the County Clerks throughout 
the State. It is a rule of statutory 
construction that: 

"The practical interpretation of 
ambiguous or uncertain statute by ex­
ecutive department, charged with its 
administration, for number of years 
will ,not be disturbed without very 
cogent reasons. Miller Ins. Agency 
v. Porter, 20 P. (2d) 643, 93 Mont. 
567." 

You also state that the cand~date In 
question filed at 11:40 p.m. Mountain 
Standard Time, which would be 12:40 
in Anaconda since that city has adopt­
ed daylight savings time. I find no 
mention in the statutes placing county 
offices on daylight savings time. Con­
sequently, whether tlhe City in which 
the county office is located operates 
on Mountain standard Time or on day­
light savings time, is immaterial to 
the question herein presented. The 
Legislature has created no separate 
rules ·for those on daylight savings time 
and in the absence of legislative enact­
ments the time for filing closes at 12 

o'clock midnight, Mountain Standard 
Time. 

It .is therefore my opinion that a 
candidate who files for a county office 
at any time prior to midnight of the 
30th day before the date of the pri­
mary nominating election, has filed 
within the time pr~ded by statute. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 104 

Constitutional Law-Powers of Gov­
ernor; May Call National Guard to 
Active Duty; May Order Warrants 
for Pay and Expenses When Called 
to Active Duty in Disaster-Nation­
al Guard; May Be Paid From 

General Fund When Called to 
Active Duty in Disaster. 

Held: The Governor has the power to 
order payment of claims for ex­
penditures for the National 
Guard when the guard is duly 
called to active service in an 
emergency. 

July 11, 1952. 

Honorable John W. Bonner 
Governor of Montana 
State Capitol Builddng 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Governor Bonner: 

You have requested my opinion as 
to whether or not payment can be made 
for the National Guard from the gen­
eral fund for expenses necessarily in­
curred in meeting the emergencies 
arising out of the disastrous floods in 
Montana this spring. 

The National Guard is the organized 
bmnch of the state Militia, Section 
77-102 and 77-106, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947. 

On the 2nd day of April, 1952, Acting 
GoverIlJOr Cannon ·issued a proclamation 
of emergency and threatened emer­
gency in the flooded area. 

Immediately upon the issuance of 
said proclamation the National Guard 
was alerted and called upon to render 
aid and' assistance. Pursuant tJo the 
provisions of Section 2 (d), Ohapter 
29, Montana Session Laws of 1949, {The 
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